5.1 Sample size, sampling procedure & ethical proce-
dure

This study was conducted at Bukidnon State Uni-
versity, the Philippines for the school year 2018-2019.
The administrators refer to the unit heads and deans of
Bukidnon State University. They were the subjects of
the study. One hundred two (102) or 35% out of 292
teachers were taken as participants of the study. These
participants represented the five Colleges of Bukid-
non State University namely: College of Arts and Sci-
ences, College of Nursing, College of Education, Col-
lege of Social Development College of Business and